special assessments, utility revenues and taxes, if any, and for the purpose of borrowing money to
pay the cost of the Improvements, the City hereby authorizes and directs the issuance of its
Improvement Bond, Series 2025B in the aggregate principal amount not to exceed Three Million

Four Hundred Twenty Four Thousand Dollars ($3,424,000) (the “Bond”). The principal of
theBond shall be advanced by the Bank of North Dakota (“BND”) in installments as provided in
the Loan Agreement entered into between BND and the City of even date with the Bond (the “Loan
Agreement”). Principal payments of the Bond shall be made on May 1 and November 1 of each